occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by
the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

<< This space has been intentionally has been left blank >>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 14 of 106

1.10. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated
below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4.  Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC
+0.50%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
-0.50%

EV

1 DBCPL 11.02% 16,488 10.52% 16,858  10.02% 17,240
2 GEPL 10.95% 21,846 10.45% 22,793  9.95% 23,800
3 JPEPL 10.98% 5,337 10.48% 5,565  9.98% 5,807
4 UEPL 10.60% 3,506 10.10% 3,533  9.60% 3,560
5 NBPL 8.57% 934 8.07% 944  7.57% 955
6 SEPL 8.59% 189 8.09% 189  7.59% 189
7 UTPL 11.10% 8,815 10.60% 9,063  10.10% 9,321
8 GRICL* 10.77% 12,078 10.27% 12,312  9.77% 12,553
9 STPL 10.44% 14,939 9.94% 15,182 9.44% 15,431
10 ANHPL 7.93% 4,384 7.43% 4,485  6.93% 4,590
11 GSHPL 8.00% 2,893 7.50% 2,957  7.00% 3,024
12 RAHPL 7.93% 2,687 7.43% 2,743  6.93% 2,801

 Total  94,096  96,624  99,271
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC
+1.00%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
-1.00%

EV

1 DBCPL 11.52% 16,131 10.52% 16,858  9.52% 17,635
2 GEPL 11.45% 20,955 10.45% 22,793  9.45% 24,872
3 JPEPL 11.48% 5,124 10.48% 5,565  9.48% 6,064
4 UEPL 11.10% 3,479 10.10% 3,533  9.10% 3,588
5 NBPL 9.07% 924 8.07% 944  7.07% 965
6 SEPL 9.09% 190 8.09% 189  7.09% 189
7 UTPL 11.60% 8,577 10.60% 9,063  9.60% 9,590
8 GRICL* 11.27% 11,851 10.27% 12,312  9.27% 12,802
9 STPL 10.94% 14,703 9.94% 15,182 8.94% 15,687

10 ANHPL 8.43% 4,288 7.43% 4,485  6.43% 4,699
11 GSHPL 8.50% 2,831 7.50% 2,957  6.50% 3,094
12 RAHPL 8.43% 2,633 7.43% 2,743  6.43% 2,861

 Total  91,686  96,624  1,02,046
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 15 of 106

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

-20%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1 DBCPL 17,284 16,858 16,432
2 GEPL 23,178 22,793 22,408
3 JPEPL 5,969 5,565 5,158
4 UEPL 3,627 3,533 3,439
5 NBPL 995 944 894
6 SEPL 216 189 160
7 UTPL 9,498 9,063 8,628
8 GRICL* 12,745 12,312 11,879
9 STPL 15,708 15,182 14,656
10 ANHPL 4,634 4,485 4,336
11 GSHPL 3,108 2,957 2,785
12 RAHPL 2,877 2,743 2,608

 Total 99,839  96,624 93,383
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Revenue -10%
EV at Base
Revenue

EV at Revenue
+10%

1 DBCPL 14,858 16,858 18,858
2 GEPL 20,163 22,793 25,423
3 JPEPL 4,698 5,565 6,427
4 UEPL 3,097 3,533 3,969
5 UTPL 7,812 9,063 10,314
6 GRICL* 10,722 12,312 13,901
7 STPL 13,238 15,182 17,091

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation of the SPVs.

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 16 of 106

2.  Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

[…]

7.8. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

7.9. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as
indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 67 of 106

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC
+0.50%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
-0.50%

EV

1 DBCPL 11.02% 16,488 10.52% 16,858  10.02% 17,240
2 GEPL 10.95% 21,846 10.45% 22,793  9.95% 23,800
3 JPEPL 10.98% 5,337 10.48% 5,565  9.98% 5,807
4 UEPL 10.60% 3,506 10.10% 3,533  9.60% 3,560
5 NBPL 8.57% 934 8.07% 944  7.57% 955
6 SEPL 8.59% 189 8.09% 189  7.59% 189
7 UTPL 11.10% 8,815 10.60% 9,063  10.10% 9,321
8 GRICL* 10.77% 12,078 10.27% 12,312  9.77% 12,553
9 STPL 10.44% 14,939 9.94% 15,182 9.44% 15,431
10 ANHPL 7.93% 4,384 7.43% 4,485  6.93% 4,590
11 GSHPL 8.00% 2,893 7.50% 2,957  7.00% 3,024
12 RAHPL 7.93% 2,687 7.43% 2,743  6.93% 2,801

 Total  94,096  96,624  99,271
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
WACC
+1.00%

EV
Base

WACC
EV

WACC
-1.00%

EV

1 DBCPL 11.52% 16,131 10.52% 16,858  9.52% 17,635
2 GEPL 11.45% 20,955 10.45% 22,793  9.45% 24,872
3 JPEPL 11.48% 5,124 10.48% 5,565  9.48% 6,064
4 UEPL 11.10% 3,479 10.10% 3,533  9.10% 3,588
5 NBPL 9.07% 924 8.07% 944  7.07% 965
6 SEPL 9.09% 190 8.09% 189  7.09% 189
7 UTPL 11.60% 8,577 10.60% 9,063  9.60% 9,590
8 GRICL* 11.27% 11,851 10.27% 12,312  9.27% 12,802
9 STPL 10.94% 14,703 9.94% 15,182 8.94% 15,687

10 ANHPL 8.43% 4,288 7.43% 4,485  6.43% 4,699
11 GSHPL 8.50% 2,831 7.50% 2,957  6.50% 3,094
12 RAHPL 8.43% 2,633 7.43% 2,743  6.43% 2,861

 Total  91,686  96,624  1,02,046
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

<< This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 68 of 106

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs
EV at Expenses

-20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1 DBCPL 17,284 16,858 16,432
2 GEPL 23,178 22,793 22,408
3 JPEPL 5,969 5,565 5,158
4 UEPL 3,627 3,533 3,439
5 NBPL 995 944 894
6 SEPL 216 189 160
7 UTPL 9,498 9,063 8,628
8 GRICL* 12,745 12,312 11,879
9 STPL 15,708 15,182 14,656
10 ANHPL 4,634 4,485 4,336
11 GSHPL 3,108 2,957 2,785
12 RAHPL 2,877 2,743 2,608

 Total 99,839  96,624 93,383
*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter of Toll SPVs (10%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPVs EV at Revenue -10%
EV at Base
Revenue

EV at Revenue
+10%

1 DBCPL 14,858 16,858 18,858
2 GEPL 20,163 22,793 25,423
3 JPEPL 4,698 5,565 6,427
4 UEPL 3,097 3,533 3,969
5 UTPL 7,812 9,063 10,314
6 GRICL* 10,722 12,312 13,901
7 STPL 13,238 15,182 17,091

*The trust holds 56.8% equity stake in GRICL

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation of the SPVs.

<<This space has been intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highways Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   March 2024

Page 69 of 106

8. Additional Procedures to be complied with in accordance with

[…]

1.11. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable expectations
at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as predictions or as
assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will occur or that a particular
price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial
analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

1.12. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as indicated below:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Revenue by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

4. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highway Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   31st March 2024

Page 11 of 42

Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
- 0.5%

EV
Base

WACC
Base EV

WACC
EV

+ 0.5%

1 BETPL 10.01% 3,029 10.51% 3,013 11.01% 2,997

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
WACC
- 1.0%

EV
Base

WACC
Base EV

WACC
EV

+ 1.0%

1 BETPL 9.51% 3,045 10.51% 3,013 11.51% 2,982

3.   Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

  INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Revenue

- 10%
EV at Base Revenue

EV at Revenue
+ 10%

1 STPL 2,589 3,013 3,437

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

INR Mn

Sr. No. SPV
EV at Expenses

- 20%
EV at Base Expenses

EV at Expenses
+ 20%

1 STPL 3,142 3,013 2,885

The above represents reasonable range of Fair Enterprise Valuation.

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Highway Infrastructure Trust
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238   31st March 2024

Page 12 of 42

2. Procedures adopted for current valuation exercise

2.1. I have performed the valuation analysis, to the extent applicable, in accordance with ICAI Valuation Standards
IVS

2.2. In connection with this analysis, I have adopted the following procedures to carry out the valuation analysis:

2.2.1. Requested and received financial and qualitative information relating to the SPV;

2.2.2. Obtained and analyzed data available in public domain, as considered relevant by me;

2.2.3. Discussions with the Investment Manager on:

 Understanding of the business of the SPV  business and fundamental factors that affect its